SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 6772/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 31-01-2023 in WP(C) No. 24615/2021 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam)

DR. NINU SHERIN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NATIONAL BOARD OF EXAMINATIONS & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION)

WITH SLP(C) No. 6719/2023 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

Date: 24-04-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Vikas Upadhyay, Adv. Ms. Filza Moonis, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. Learned counsel for the petitioners relies on an order dated 25.11.2021 by a coordinate Bench of this Court presided over by Hon'ble Dr. Justice D.Y. Chandrachud (as His Lordship then was).
- 2. We, therefore, feel that it will be appropriate that the matters are placed before the Bench presided over by Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India.
- 3. The Registry is, therefore, directed to place the matters before Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India for appropriate orders.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)