SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 6772/2023

DR. NINU SHERIN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NATIONAL BOARD OF EXAMINATIONS & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 6719/2023 (XI-A)

Date: 31-07-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Filza Moonis, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, AOR

Mr. Kirtiman Singh, Adv.

Mr. Dhawal Mohan, Adv.

Mr. Prateek Bhatia, Adv.

Mr. Paranjay Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Waize Ali Noor, Adv.

Ms. Manmeet Kaur Sareen, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 6772/2023

Respondent Nos.1 & 2 have filed short reply affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent No.3 but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No. 6719/2023

Respondent No.1 is granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Contd....

Ld. counsel for the petitioner has filed proof of dasti service stating therein that notice was served to respondent no.2 through e-mail on 21.07.2023 on its official email Id. It is not as per rules.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner prays for and is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars, if any, in respect of the unserved respondent No.2. Ld. counsel makes request for service to be effected upon respondent No.2 through official e-mail, as it is hospital. Allowed. Dasti, in addition, is also allowed as prayed for.

List again on 25.8.2023.

H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY Registrar